
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Sarah Buffrey, democratic services officer on 
01432 260176 or e-mail sarah.buffrey@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance 
of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Employment panel 
 

 

Date: Monday 7 October 2019 

Time: 10.15 am 

Place: Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sarah Buffrey, democratic services officer 

Tel: 01432 260176 

Email: sarah.buffrey@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Employment panel 
Membership  
  
Chairperson Councillor David Hitchiner 
Vice-Chairperson Councillor Tony Johnson 
   
 Councillor Ellie Chowns 

Councillor Liz Harvey 
Councillor Terry James 

 

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  7 OCTOBER 2019 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details of any member nominated to attend the meeting in place of 
a member of the panel. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 8 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2019.  
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the public. 

Details of the scheme and related guidance are available here: 

https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/info/200148/your_council/61/get_involved 

Please submit questions to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 

The deadline for the receipt of questions is 1 October 2019 at 5.00 pm. 

Accepted questions and answers will be published as a supplement prior to 
the meeting. 
 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLO
[...]
ee at the meeting must take the signing in sheet so it can be 
checked when everyone is at the assembly point. 

6



 

Minutes of the meeting of Employment panel held at Committee 
Room 1, Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, Hereford on Monday 14 
January 2019 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillors: BA Durkin (in the chair), RI Matthews and A Seldon 
   
 

  
Officers: Tracey Sampson 

 
74. ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON   

 
Councillor Durkin was elected as chairperson for the meeting in the absence of the 
standing chair and vice-chair. 
 

75. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from councillors H Bramer and RJ Phillips. 
 

76. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Councillor BA Durkin substituted for Councillor H Bramer. 
 

77. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

78. MINUTES   
 
As the only panel member in attendance who was also present at the previous meeting 
Councillor Seldon confirmed that the minutes were an accurate record.  
 
Resolved: 
 
that the minutes of the meeting of 26 November 2018 be approved as a correct 
record and signed. 
 

79. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

80. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
There were no questions from councillors. 
 

81. PAY POLICY STATEMENT   
 
The chairman introduced the item and noted that this was an annual report which the 
panel was required to consider and recommend to Council. 
 

7

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

In discussion of the report it was clarified that: 

 the council engaged apprentices in a wide range of roles and through different 
mechanisms, for example some were basic apprenticeships through the 
apprenticeship framework while others were existing employees on the main 
payroll who accessed an apprenticeship through the apprenticeship levy funding; 

 apprentices were spread across departments, the total number of apprentices 
would be provided to panel members following the meeting (this was 
subsequently confirmed as exactly 40); 

 everything within the policy complied fully with the requirements of the Localism 
Act 2011; 

 where national frameworks applied, the policy followed these in full. 
 
Resolved that: 
 

(a) the draft pay policy statement at appendix A be recommended to full 
Council for approval; 
 

(b) Council approves in year recruitment, should the need arise, to any posts 
listed with salaries over £100,000. 

 
The meeting ended at 10.06 am Chairman 

8



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Chris Baird, Tel: 01432 260264, email: cbaird@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Meeting: Employment panel 

Meeting date: Monday 7th October 2019 

Title of report: Teachers pay award 2019/20 

Report by: Chief Executive 

 

Classification 

Open  

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected 

(All Wards); 

Purpose and summary 

To seek comments on proposed arrangements for an above national pay award for teachers.  
The proposals aim to ensure that all teachers are treated equally and receive a cost of living 
increase.  For the last four years, the national pay award has only applied to the statutory 
bottom(minima) and  top (maxima) of all pay ranges and allowances and not the pay points in-
between these points. 

It is for local authorities to determine whether they accept the national proposal or develop an 
alternative proposal to address any concerns of inequity that the national agreement could create  
Local authorities nationally have maintained the previous pay structure for teachers and therefore 
if the national pay award was applied, a significant number of teachers would not receive a cost 
of living increase because they are on the pay points in-between the top and bottom points . 
Providing such an award can positively affect recruitment and retention for council schools.  

Allowances refer to TLRs (teaching and learning responsibilities) and SEN (special educational 
needs). 

Recommendation(s) 

That the panel provide comments on proposals to approve that: 

9

AGENDA ITEM 7



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Chris Baird, Tel: 01432 260264, email: cbaird@herefordshire.gov.uk 

(a) Subject to Parliamentary approval a 2.75% increase for school leaders and teachers 
on all scale points within all pay ranges with effect from 1st September 2019; 

(b) Subject to Parliamentary approval a  2.75% increase on all allowances with effect 
from 1st September 2019; 

Alternative options 

1. There are no alternative options to the recommendation – it is a function of the panel to be 
a consultee on all terms and conditions, including policies, for staff. 

2. Alternative options to the proposal under consultation are: 

 Implement the minimum national pay award only; this would result in the majority of 
teachers not receiving a cost of living increase.  This is not recommended as it is 
unequitable as it is dependent on the teachers’ current pay grade.   

 Also nationally, teacher trade union organisations are seeking a 2.75% pay increase for 
all teachers and leaders irrespective of grade.   

Key considerations 

3. A national minimum annual pay award for teachers is recommended by the School 
Teachers’ Review Body for approval by the Secretary of State for Education.  The School 
Teachers’ Review Body is an advisory non-departmental public body, sponsored by the 
Department for Education, and whose remit is to make recommendations on the pay, 
professional duties and working time of school teachers in England and Wales and report 
to the Secretary of State for Education and the Prime Minister.   

4. The national agreement for 2019, subject to Parliamentary approval, will be a 2.75% 
increase on minima and maxima points of pay ranges (unqualified, main pay, upper pay 
and leadership pay ranges); and a 2.75% increase on minima and maxima points of TLRs 
and SEN allowance. 

5. The effect of the national agreement is that only th
[...]
he views put forward by eleven headteachers that responded; all 
respondents expressed the view that they felt it was only fair that the pay rise should go 
across all reference points.  Some also expressed the view that at a time when 
recruitment and retention are real issues for Herefordshire schools, it would be 
unacceptable to give only some colleagues the pay award.   

11. The working party considered it essential to keep considerations around teachers’ 
performance-related pay (statutory requirement to review on an annual basis) and the 
cost of living increases separate.  Support members of staff (National Joint Council terms 
and conditions) in schools receive a cost of living increase and automatic pay increments 
within their scale irrespective of performance; scales are generally based on time served 
and not linked to performance-related pay.  If a teacher does not meet their performance 
targets, then they would not receive a performance-related pay increase.  This is in 
accordance with their terms and conditions of employment. 

12. Schools have budgeted for a 1% increase across all pay points and ranges.  The 
Department for Education announced in September 2018 that partial funding to cover 2% 
of the national pay award would be available for the 2018/19 pay award and the 2019/20 
pay award.  The pay grant from the Department for Education is based on pupil numbers 
and for 2018/19 this equated to £283,605.  Additional funding (0.75%) has been made 

11



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Chris Baird, Tel: 01432 260264, email: cbaird@herefordshire.gov.uk 

available for 2019/20 and it is assumed that the same formula will be applied although 
specific details have not yet been released.  Subject to confirmation from the Department 
for Education, it is expected that the 2019/20 pay grant for Herefordshire will be 
approximately £177k.  This is in addition to the teachers’ pay grant announced in 2018.  
Th
[...]
ers a cost of living increase to staff (476) who are on the 
minima and maxima pay points.  Teachers on interim salary reference points (385) will not 
receive any cost of living increase.  This will lead to inequalities amongst staff and 
potential tensions. 

Equality duty 

19. Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public authorities is set 
out as follows: 

A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to - 

(a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under this Act; 

(b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it; 

(c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
and persons who do not share it. 

20. A workforce equality impact assessment (appendix 1)  has been completed and no 
negative impact has been identified.  

Resource implications 

21. Schools were advised to budget for a 1% increase across all pay points and allowances.  
The Department for Education has given an additional pay grant to schools to cover 
some (0.75%) of the pay award.  This means that schools will need to find funds to cover 
a 1% unbudgeted increase. 
 

22. The council receives funding for schools via the dedicated schools grant.  The proposed 
pay award therefore has no impact on the council’s retained budget. 

Legal implications 

23. The School Teachers Review body (which is an independent body asked by the Secretary 
of State for Education to look at pay and conditions) set out a recommendation for all pay 
and allowance ranges for teachers and school leader to receive the uplift of 2.75%. 
Currently the National agreement (which is still subject to Parliamentary approval) set out 
a 2.75% increase on minima and maxima scale points meaning that only some and not all 
teachers will receive a pay increase. 

24. The decision 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Employment panel held at Committee 
Room 1, Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, Hereford on Monday 7 
October 2019 at 10.15 am 
  

Present: Councillor David Hitchiner (chairperson) 
Councillor Tony Johnson (vice-chairperson) 

   
 Councillors: Liz Harvey 
 

  
Officers: Tracey Sampson, Julie Davies 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
None. 
 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
None. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
In relation to agenda item 7, Councillor Harvey declared that she was a school governor. 
 

4. MINUTES   
 
The minutes of the meeting of 14 January 2019 were received.  
 

5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
No questions were received from members of the public. 
 

6. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
No questions were received from councillors. 
 

7. TEACHERS PAY AWARD 2019/20   
 
The HR services manager introduced the report and answered questions from the panel. 
It was noted that: 

 The working party had representatives from trade unions, headteachers from all 
categories of schools, officers from children and families directorate and HR 
officers; 

 Although the council could not impose the pay award on academies, in 
Herefordshire academies had generally followed the council’s stance; 

 The national pay award related only to the minima and maxima points on the pay 
scale, it was for the council to determine any local increase to that award; 

 In line with most other councils, Herefordshire continued to use a system of 
reference points for teachers’ salaries, and the working party agreed that 
applying the same percentage uplift to all pay points was fair and equitable to all 
staff; 



 

 Schools had been advised to budget for a 1% increase and there would be an 
additional 0.75% coming from central government but there would still be a gap 
for schools to cover; 

 The impact on school budgets had been discussed extensively in the working 
party and headteacher representatives had felt it was important to maintain 
equity across the pay points, even though this would put additional pressure on 
budgets; 

 Support staff such as teaching assistants would not be affected by this pay award 
as their pay was on the same system as other council staff. 

 
The panel supported the proposal to apply a 2.75% increase across all pay point but 
expressed concern about the impact on school budgets of the unfunded increase and 
requested that a letter be sent to the Department for Education urging that future pay 
increases be fully funded by central government.  
 
The HR services manager highlighted the government’s proposal to increase starting 
salaries for teachers to £30k either from 2022/23 or from September 2022. It was 
unclear how this increase was to be delivered and funded.  
 
The panel expressed their appreciation for the work of teachers in Herefordshire and 
noted recent improvements in standards achieved. 
 
The panel indicated its support that the following be applied: 
 
(a) Subject to Parliamentary approval a 2.75% increase for school leaders and 

teachers on all scale points within all pay ranges with effect from 1st 
September 2019; 
 

(b) Subject to Parliamentary approval a 2.75% increase on all allowances with 
effect from 1st September 2019. 

 
The meeting ended at 10.35 am Chairperson 


